PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
William Anthony Hammond Bravo	11/15/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avantub, S.A. de C.V.	
Street Address:	Calle las Torres #100	
Internal Address:	Colonia La Escondida	
City:	Reynosa	
State/Country:	MEXICO	
Postal Code:	88770	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13297990	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)276-6525 Phone: 713-276-5382

Email: HOUSTON.IP@GARDERE.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: GARDERE WYNNE-HOUSTON

Address Line 1: 1000 LOUISIANA
Address Line 2: SUITE 3400

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 137462-1000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Teresa J. Lechner-Fish

Total Attachments: 2

source=assgnexec_001#page1.tif source=assgnexec_001#page2.tif OP \$40.00 13;

PATENT REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0028

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William Anthony Hammond Bravo ("ASSIGNOR"), an individual Mexican citizen, having an address at Ruben Darío No. 175, Torre Castillo, Depto.- 7, Col. Bosques de Chapultepec 11580, Mexico, D. F., MEXICO, is the inventor of the following patent application:

Î	Country/Treaty	App. No.	Filing Date	Title
1	U.S.	Not Yet Assigned	1117	Artificial Simultaneous Production and
1				Maintenance System Assisted by Mechanical
				Pumping for Fluid Extraction

WHEREAS, Avantub, S.A. de C.V. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), with an address of Calle las Torres # 100, Colonia La Escondida 88770, Reynosa, Tamaulipas, MEXICO, desires to acquire entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, rely thereon, or claim priority therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assign to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, in and to said patent, all patent applications that may claim priority therefrom or rely thereon, all patents which may be granted therefrom, or which may claim priority therefrom or rely thereon, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all related materials, whether in tangible or intangible form, and including all notes, writings, notebooks, and related materials, and ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents resulting therefrom, or claiming priority or relying thereon, insofar as ASSIGNOR'S interest is concerned, to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR also assign to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said patent throughout the world, including the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in said United States Patent, and the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention(s) in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention(s) and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and ASSIGNOR further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE.

PATENT REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0029

ASSIGNOR also hereby assign all rights, title and interest to any improvements related to said invention(s) to ASSIGNEE and agree to promptly and fully communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts and information known to them respecting any improvements related to said invention(s) and said patent while any patent application anywhere in the world is still pending that claims priority, whether directly or indirectly, from said invention(s) or said patent. ASSIGNOR will maintain any such facts and information in confidence and will only reveal such facts and information to ASSIGNEE or its assigns. ASSIGNOR will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths, declarations, and affidavits and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention(s) and said patent in all countries. ASSIGNOR shall not communicate nor cooperate in any manner with any third party, other than ASSIGNEE, that claims any rights in and to said invention(s) and said patent.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

William Anthony Hammond Bravo

Title:

Inventor

HOUSTON 1131073v.1

PATENT REEL: 027239 FRAME: 0030

RECORDED: 11/16/2011